
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 15th October, 2015
at 5.30 pm

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Galton
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Keogh
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Karen Wardle
Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subse
[...]
reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 
September 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 66)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing an item requested for 
discussion from the current Forward Plan and providing updates on items which have 
been the subjects of previous Cabinet decisions, attached. 

a) Highways Asset Management Plan
b) Local Transport Plan
c) Estate Regeneration and DevCo Update



6

8  WASTE MANAGEMENT (Pages 67 - 76)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport providing an update on 
waste and recycling, attached.

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 77 - 82)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached. 

Wednesday, 7 October 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 9 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Fuller, Furnell (Items 17, 18 and 21 only), 
Galton (Items 17, 18 and 21 only), Hannides (Items 17, 18 and 21 only), 
Jordan (Except Minute 22 and 23), Keogh, Morrell, Moulton (Except 
Minute 22 and 23) (Vice-Chair) and Tucker

Apologies: Councillor McEwing

Also in attendance: Leader of the Council
Cabinet Member for Adult Health and Social Care
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure

17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
McEwing from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor 
Tucker to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

19. FORWARD PLAN - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR AN INTEGRATED 
SERVICE FOR CRISIS RESPONSE, REHABILITATION, REABLEMENT AND 
HOSPITAL DISCHARGE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item, “Consultation on proposals for an integrated service for crisis 
response, rehabilitation, reablement and hospital discharge” requested for discussion 
from the current Forward Plan.

Councillor White (HOSP Member) was present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care offered a briefing on the 
proposals for integrated services to all Members as part of the consultation.  This offer 
was welcomed by the OSMC.

RESOLVED that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel formally respond to the 
consultation following the proposed Member briefing.

20. FORWARD PLAN - UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE AND THE 
RESTRUCTURE OF DAY AND RESPITE SERVICES 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item “Update on the closure of Woodside Lodge and the restructure of day 
and respite services” requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.



- 10 -

Alex Isles (Southampton Mencap), Jon Searle (Member of the Public), Councillor White 
and Councillor Houghton (HOSP Members) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED
(i) that information be circulated to Members outlining the current position with 

regards to the replacement care service (respite) at Kentish Road;
(ii) that lessons learnt from the decisions relating to the closure of Woodside Lodge 

residential care home and the restructure of day and respite services be 
applied to future transformation projects within Adult Social Care and across 
the Council; and

(iii) that the HOSP continue to have oversight of the performance of Adult Social 
Care with regards to undertaking timely assessments. 

21. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION: CAB 15/16 15193 - THE FUTURE OF THE 
SOUTHAMPTON LIBRARY SERVICE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the call-in of Executive Decision CAB 15/16 15193 – The Future of the 
Southampton Library Service.

Ann MacGillivray, Kevin Lanca
[...]
 of libraries in Southampton.

22. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2015/16 – QUARTER 1 
The Committee considered the report of the Leader of the Council detailing the 
Council’s performance in Quarter 1 of the 2015-2016 Municipal Year.

The Committee expressed concern in relation to the figure for care leavers not in 
contact or NEETS which had been considered by the Children and Young Families 
Scrutiny Panel.

RESOLVED that at the next meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel on 22 
October 2015 an explanation be provided reconciling the quarter 1 NEET figure with 
information provided to the Panel Chair at the meeting on 3 September.

23. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.

An update was provided on Appendix 1.  It had been agreed that the Committee would 
be circulated a monthly financial report for the last item in the table.





DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.  
RECOMMENDATION:

(i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the report 
to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken into 
account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Forward Plan for the period October 2015 – January 2016 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:

Portfolio Decision Requested By
Environment & 
Transport

Highways Asset Management Plan Cllr Fitzhenry

In addition the Chair has requested updates on the following areas that 
have been the subject of previous Cabinet decisions: 
Environment & 
Transport

Local Transport Plan Cllr Fitzhenry

Housing & 
Sustainability

Estate Regeneration and DevCo 
Update

Cllr Fitzhenry



4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
Property/Other
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Briefing Paper - Highways Asset Management Plan
2. Briefing Paper – Local Transport Plan
3. Briefing Paper - Estate Regeneration and DevCo Update
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Dependent upon 
forward plan item

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None





BRIEFING PAPER

SUBJECT: HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (HAMP)
DATE: 15 OCTOBER 2015
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:

This report sets out the reasons behind the review of the Councils Highways Asset 
Management Plan (HAMP) and the philosophy to be applied to this document.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:
1. In 2008, the City Council formally adopted a Highways Asset Management Plan 

(HAMP). This document set out how the highways assets were to be managed in 
line with the then latest guidance from government and industry practice.

2. In 2010 The Highways Service Partnership (HSP) contract commenced with Balfour 
Beatty Living Places (BBLP). The contract has the TAMP embedded within it and the 
approach to asset management was a key element in awarding the contract.

3. Every year, BBLP carry out technical evaluation of asset conditions and propose 
capital maintenance in accordance with the original TAMP enhanced by 
developments in industry practice (better survey data, innovative solutions etc.).
THE INCENTIVE FUND

4. The current document is in need of a refresh and this would have been carried out in 
due course. However, The Government’s announced earlier this year that, following 
advice from The Highways Maintenan
[...]
and Parks Protection Society.  This site will no 
longer be taken forward for development.

2.3 Following the consultation, letters were sent to 1,400 households in Townhill Park and 
others close to the estate to update them on the project and its progress, the outcomes 
of the summer consultations, and the looming submission of the planning application. 
The letter allowed residents to register for further details once the application was 
validated to enable them to comment on the plans.  The planning department will also 
write to all residents in the development plots and those immediately adjacent to them, 
along with all other statutory consultees, once the validation is concluded.

2.4 The Townhill Park Forum set up to review the regeneration proposals (organised and 
administered by SO18 and attended by the main local stakeholder groups) together 
with the Estate Regeneration Stakeholder, Group have, received regular updates on 
the scheme throughout the year.  At the most recent meeting of the Forum on 30 
September 2015, the planning process was outlined, and a further meeting is planned 
for 10 December 2015 to discuss this in more details, along with, at the request of the 
group’s members, an update on highways issues.

2.5 Demolition of the blocks in the first phase of Townhill Park is set to commence in 
February 2016.  At the time of writing, three flats in the one remaining block in phase 
one were still occupied.  The council will have to consider using Compulsory Purchase 
Orders (CPO) to obtain possession of leasehold properties if no other solution can be 
found. The submission of a planning application greatly strengthens the likelihood of 
CPOs being approved.



BRIEFING PAPER 

2

2.6 On 21 April 2015, Cabinet provided authority to undertake the required work to set up a 
wholly owned Development Company (DevCo) to deliver city wide development.  It was 
agreed that the first focus of the DevCo would be the Townhill Park estate regeneration
[...]
o complete 
by July 2017, Laxton Close in Sholing which is set to be finished in December 2015, 
and Weston Lane in Weston which is due to complete in March 2016.

Appendices/Supporting Information
Further information available from Name Barbara Compton     

Tel 023 8083 2155     
E-mail Barbara.compton@southampton.gov.uk





DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: WASTE MANAGEMENT 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 OCTOBER 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Colin Rowland Tel: 023 8083 3561
E-mail: colin.rowland@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This reports provides an update on waste and recycling, which includes recycling 
performance, 2015/16 budget position, and an update on waste enforcement.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) to note the contents of the report; and
(ii) to note that changes are required to the Council’s Waste 

Enforcement Policy to take account of the Deregulation Act 2015.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the request of the Chair of the OSMC.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Introduction
3. This report provides an update to OSMC on a number of aspects of the waste 

management service namely:
1. The Council’s recycling performance
2. The 2015/16 budget position 
3. An update on the waste enforcement policy  

Appendix 2 to this report contains information on complaints and service 
requests which was not part of the original OSMC request for information but 
links to the issues in the paper.
Background 

4. The Council currently spends around £13 million on waste management. 
Approximately £3.5 million income is generated by commercial waste and 
garden waste collection services. 
There have been a number of notable service improvements in the last two 



years including the introduction
[...]
ncreased 
education and enforcement capacity and activities in these areas. 

22. The street cleansing and waste teams continue to look for opportunities to 
work in partnership with other agencies, communities and residents groups to 
target specific areas or issues of concern using a combination of advice, 
operational activities and targeted enforcement where required.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
23. There are no additional capital and revenue implications associated with this 

report.
Property/Other
24. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
25. None.
Other Legal Implications: 
26. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
27. None.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Waste performance data
2. Complaints and Service requests summary
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None





462
443

426

464
446

410 400 387
362 370 376 385

 393 
Est

20
03

/04

20
04

/05

20
05

/06

20
06

/07

20
07

/08

20
08

/09

20
09

/10

20
10

/11

20
11

/12

20
12

/13

20
13

/14

20
14

/15

20
15

/16
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

kgs/HH

Appendix 1 - Total Kilograms of Waste Collected per Householder





Complaints and Service Requests Summary

Complaints and Service Requests 
The Council records corporate complaints made against the service as those 
resulting from alleged service 
[...]
ocal Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 15th October 2015
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account
Scrutiny Monitoring – 15th October 2015

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That Cabinet commits to ensure 
flexibility within timescales for 
community led initiatives to be 
established within the six libraries 
should formal arrangements not be in 
place by 31 March 2016.

Some flexibility could be permitted, however 
the savings figure identified is based on the 
council ceasing to provide a service from 
these libraries by the 31st March 2016.

10/09/15 Communities, 
Culture & 
Leisure

Call-In: Future of 
the Southampton 
Library Service

2) That, to enable effective scrutiny, 
Cabinet clarifies the timetable and the 
process for the establishment of 
community led libraries.

The timescale will be as follows:
 Week beginning 21st September 2015 - 

Information Packs Available
 7th October - Question and Answer 

Session and an opportunity to meet other 
organisations interested with a view to 
developing partnerships

 19th October - Deadline for Expressions 
of Interest

 9th November or earlier - Organisations 
advised if they are to be given the 
opportunity to progress to the next stage.

 18t
[...]
ber 2015 
meeting of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel, an explanation is 
provided reconciling the quarter 1 
NEET figure with information provided 
to the Panel Chair at the 3rd 
September meeting.

Agreed




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	7a Forward Plan - Highways Asset Management Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7b Forward Plan - Local Transport Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7c Forward Plan - Estate Regeneration and DevCo Update
	8 Waste Management
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Enc. 1 for Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive




Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Fuller, Furnell (Except Minute 29 and 30), 
Galton, Jordan (Except Minute 29 and 30), McEwing (Except Minute 29 
and 30), Moulton (Except Minute 24 and 25) (Vice-Chair) and Inglis 
(Except Minute 30)

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport

24. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Revd Williams, Councillors Keogh and Morrell.    
The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of 
Councillor Hannides from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Inglis to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

26. FORWARD PLAN - HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item, “Highways Asset Management Plan” requested for discussion from 
the current Forward Plan.

The Committee received a presentation on the Highways Asset Management Plan.

RESOLVED that officers seek to progress discussions with Network Rail regarding the 
site at Millbrook.

27. FORWARD PLAN - LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item, “Local Transport Plan”.

The Committee received a presentation on the Local Transport Plan.

28. FORWARD PLAN - ESTATE REGENERATION AND DEVCO UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item ”Estate Regeneration and DevCo update”.

The Committee determined to move into private and confidential session in order for 
Members to have a question and answer session where commercially sensitive 
information was discussed.  In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of part of the update.  This was 
based on category 3 (financial and business affairs) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 



- 13 -

Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It was not in the public interest to disclose this 
because the information related to the commercial contract between a third party which 
was commercially sensitive.

RESOLVED
(i) that, to help reduce costs and increase responsiveness, the Council discuss with 

PwC the option of allowing and supporting the Council to use the PwC 
modelling programmes, to undertake in-house modelling for Estate 
Regeneration projects;

(ii) that a timeline be circulated to Members of the OSMC detailing the proposed 
dates and key milestones for the Townhill Park estate regeneration project;

(iii) that, reflecting the amended model, the Cabinet Member give consideration to 
what properties should be classified as affordable housing within the Townhill 
Park scheme; and

(iv) that the model and proposed timescales for the estate regeneration plan in 
Millbrook and Maybush be circulated to members of the Committee.

29. WASTE MANAGEMENT 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport updating the Committee on waste and recycling.

RESOLVED
(i) that, working with Housing Services, consideration be given to how tenancy 

agreements could be used to support improvements in recycling and waste 
management on the Council’s housing estates; and

(ii) that, to help identify value for money solutions, officers identify the percentage of 
contaminated recycling within Council housing estates.

30. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. 


